benefits. The same tests have been carried out for the Pukekohe DBC Economics. The variation in

active mode benefits cause no significant variance to the overall BCRs.

Table 19: BCR variation with Active Mode benefits change

Active Mode benefit %
BCR

-25% 0% (core) 25%

Scenario A 0.7 0.8 0.8

Scenario B 0.5 0.5 0.5

Scenario C 0.6 0.6 0.6

PROACTIVELY
 R

ELE
ASED

 17/May/2023 | Version 1.0 | 89 Te Tupu Ngātahi Supporting Growth

Active Mode benefit %
BCR

-25% 0% (core) 25%

Scenario D 1.2 1.2 1.2

Scenario E 1.2 1.3 1.3

Scenario F 0.6 0.7 0.7

Scenario G 0.8 0.9 0.9

Scenario H 0.5 0.6 0.7

Scenario I 2.6 2.6 2.6

Scenario J 2.6 2.6 2.6

Traffic benefits Sensitivity test

The traffic benefits variability was tested for robustness since they exhibited high sensitivity and comprise of the

bulk of the total benefits. The travel time, congestion, vehicle operating cost and trip reliability was tested for

±25%. The results in Table 20 show that the BCR is relatively sensitive to changes in traffic benefits, which is

expected given that they form the bulk of the benefits in the present appraisal.

Table 20: BCR variation with Traffic benefits change

Traffic benefit %

BCR

-25% 0% (core) 25%

Scenario A 0.6 0.8 0.9

Scenario B 0.4 0.5 0.6

Scenario C 0.5 0.6 0.7

Scenario D 0.9 1.2 1.5

Scenario E 1.0 1.3 1.5

Scenario F 0.6 0.7 0.8

Scenario G 0.7 0.9 1.0

Scenario H 0.5 0.6 0.6

Scenario I 2.0 2.6 3.2

Scenario J 2.0 2.6 3.2

PROACTIVELY
 R

ELE
ASED

 17/May/2023 | Version 1.0 | 90 Te Tupu Ngātahi Supporting Growth

11.4.1 Changes in the rate of land use growth

There is particular uncertainty around the extent and timing of the land-use development in the

Pukekohe growth area.  To examine the possible effects of alternative land use forecasts, two tests

have been carried out to test the effects of delayed growth or accelerated growth termed as land use

decelerated growth (LU Dec) and land use accelerated growth (LU Acc) respectively. The tests have

been undertaken by ascribing the benefits estimated for the base case to different years that reflect